

---

**Appeal No. 22-3193**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

**JENNIFER MORGAN-TYRA,**

**Plaintiff – Appellant**

**v.**

**CITY OF ST. LOUIS; ANDREI NIKOLOV,**

**Defendants – Appellees,**

---

**Appeal from the United States District Court Eastern District of Missouri,  
Eastern Division Hon. Matthew T. Schelp, United States District Judge**

**APPELLANT’S BRIEF**

---

DOWD & DOWD, P.C.  
Richard K. Dowd (33383)  
Alex R. Lumaghi (56569)  
Rachel K. Dowd (69574)  
211 N. Broadway, Suite 4050  
St. Louis, MO 63102  
(314) 621-2500  
(314) 621-2503 Facsimile  
[rdowd@dowdlaw.net](mailto:rdowd@dowdlaw.net)  
[alex@dowdlaw.net](mailto:alex@dowdlaw.net)  
[racheldowd@dowdlaw.net](mailto:racheldowd@dowdlaw.net)

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant  
Jennifer Morgan-Tyra*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT</b>	<b>i</b>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b>	<b>iv</b>
<b>JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING DEFENDANT NIKOLOV QUALIFIED IMMUNITY ON PLAINTIFF’S EXCESSIVE FORCE CLAIM BECAUSE (1) THE COURT REVERSED ITS OWN PRIOR RULING DENYING SUMMARY JUDGMENT WITHOUT EXPLANATION; AND (2) DEFENDANT NIKOLOV’S UNREASONABLE USE OF FORCE WAS IN VIOLATION OF CLEARLY ESTABLISHED LAW.</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>B. LEGAL PRINCIPLES APPLICABLE TO DEFENDANT NIKOLOV’S AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>C. THE TRIAL COURT IN ITS PRIOR RULINGS REPEATEDLY RECOGNIZED THE MATERIAL FACTUAL DISPUTES REGARDING THE REASONABLENESS OF OFFICER NIKOLOV SHOOTING MS. MORGAN-TYRA IN THE BACK AND PARALYZING HER, AND DENIED DEFENDANT’S</b>	

<b>PRIOR MOTIONS TO DISMISS AND FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THAT BASIS.</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>D. PRIOR TO THE SHOOTING, NIKOLOV WAS NOTIFIED THAT MS. MORGAN-TYRA HAD CALLED 911, WAS WAITING FOR POLICE, AND WAS DEFENDING HERSELF FROM AN ARMED INTRUDER.</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>E. PRIOR TO THE SHOOTING, NIKOLOV FAILED TO PROPERLY IDENTIFY HIMSELF AS A POLICE OFFICER, GIVE COMMANDS OR A WARNING OF HIS INTENTION TO SHOOT, OR GIVE MS. MORGAN-TYRA AN OPPORTUNITY TO COMPLY.</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>1. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY FOUND THAT NIKOLOV COMMANDED MS. MORGAN-TYRA TO DROP THE GUN BEFORE OPENING FIRE.</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>2. REGARDLESS OF WHETHER NIKOLOV GAVE A COMMAND IMMEDIATELY BEFORE OPENING FIRE, HE FAILED TO NOTIFY MS. MORGAN-TYRA THAT POLICE WERE PRESENT OR GIVE A WARNING OF HIS INTENTION TO SHOOT.</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>F. THE TRIAL COURT IGNORED EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATING THAT A REASONABLE OFFICER WOULD NOT HAVE BELIEVED MS. MORGAN-TYRA WAS A THREAT TO EITHER NICHOLSON OR OFFICER NIKOLOV WHEN NIKOLOV OPENED FIRE.</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>G. NIKOLOV VIOLATED CLEARLY ESTABLISHED LAW.</b>	<b>30</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.</b>	<b>37</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.</b>	<b>40</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.</b>	<b>40</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	10
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983)	17
<i>Atkinson v. City of Mountain View, Mo.</i> , 709 F.3d 1201 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. (Mo.) 2013)	12, 17, 31-32
<i>Bass v. City of Sioux Falls</i> , 232 F.3d 615 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Brown v. City of Golden Valley</i> , 574 F.3d 491 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Button v. Dakota, Minn. &amp; E. R.R. Corp.</i> , 963 F.3d 824 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020)	23
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Oper. Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988)	17
<i>Cole Estate of Richards v. Hutchins</i> , 959 F.3d 1127 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020)	27, 34-35
<i>Cooper v. Sheehan</i> , 735 F.3d 153 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013)	35-36
<i>Craighead v. Lee</i> , 399 F.3d 954 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005)	19, 33
<i>Crumley v. City of St. Paul</i> , 324 F.3d 1003 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Dormu v. D.C.</i> , 795 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2011)	11
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	10, 11
<i>Hastings v. Barnes</i> , 252 Fed.Apppx. 197 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Henderson as Trustee for Henderson v. City of Woodbury</i> ,	

909 F.3d 933 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. (Minn.) 2018)	9
<i>James ex rel. James v. Friend</i> , 458 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>J.H.H. v. O'Hara</i> , 878 F.2d 240 (8th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>LaShawn A. v. Barry</i> , 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Loch v. City of Litchfield</i> , 689 F.3d 961 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012)	23, 31
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 237 (2016)	17
<i>O'Bert ex rel. Estate of O'Bert v. Vargo</i> , 331 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Ribbey v. Cox</i> , 222 F.3d 1040 (8th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	10
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	31
<i>Thompson v. Monticello, Arkansas, City of</i> , 894 F.3d 993 (8th Cir. 2018)	12, 30
<i>Wallace v. City of Alexander, Arkansas</i> , 843 F.3d 763 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Ward v. Olson</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 956 (D. Minn. 2013)	10
<i>Whisman Through Whisman v. Rinehart</i> , 119 F.3d 1303 (8th Cir. 1997)	12, 31
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Federal Rule of Evidence 408	23
